## **CHAPTER 179**

## (HJR 64)

A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the Transportation Cabinet to name various roads and bridges.

WHEREAS, General Ambrose E. Burnside was the military commander of a camp established in Pulaski County in the early 1860's during the Civil War; and

WHEREAS, extensive fortifications and defensive positions were built at the camp at the direction of General Burnside; and

WHEREAS, the site of the camp was called "Point Burnside" and "Camp Burnside" and later the City of Burnside was located and built on the site in honor of General Ambrose E. Burnside; and

WHEREAS, the Burnside City Council unanimously supports naming a bridge in honor of General Burnside, as well as 300 citizens who have signed petitions supporting the naming of the bridge;

## NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall name the bridge located 7.5 miles south of the intersection of Kentucky Route 80 and United States Route 27 that crosses the North Fork of the Cumberland River in the City of Burnside, Pulaski County, Kentucky the "General Burnside Memorial Bridge."
- Section 2. The Transportation Cabinet shall within thirty days of the effective date of this Resolution erect signs that read "General Burnside Memorial Bridge" at each approach to the bridge located 7.5 miles south of the intersection of Kentucky Route 80 and United States Route 27 that crosses the North Fork of the Cumberland River in the City of Burnside, Pulaski County, Kentucky.
- Section 3. The Transportation Cabinet shall name the bridge in Lyon County located on Kentucky Route 453 which crosses Barkley Canal (Bridge Number B00020) the "Between the Rivers Memorial Bridge."
- Section 4. The Transportation Cabinet shall, within thirty days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect signs at each approach to the bridge in Lyon County located on Kentucky Route 453 which crosses Barkley Canal (Bridge Number B00020) that read "Between the Rivers Memorial Bridge."
- Section 5. The Transportation Cabinet shall, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Resolution, name the segment of United States Route 421 from the Harlan/Leslie County line to Beechfork Elementary School in Leslie County the "Carl Wilson Highway." The cabinet shall name the segment of United States Route 421 in honor of Carl Wilson, regardless of whether the segment is also named in honor of another individual. Naming the segment in honor of Carl Wilson shall be in addition to the honor recognizing another individual person and shall not supersede the other name.
- Section 6. The Transportation Cabinet shall, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect signs on the segment of United States Route 421 from the Harlan/Leslie County line to Beechfork Elementary School in Leslie County that read "Carl Wilson Highway."

If the segment is also named in honor of another individual, the cabinet shall erect separate signs recognizing both Carl Wilson and the other individual.

Approved March 31, 2003